the company is exposed to is found in notes 3 and 4.

2017 and 2018. Lime established operations in
Denmark in the summer of 2014, and has focused on
new business deals in 2017 and 2018. The cost of
establishing Lime in a new market is relatively low
compared to Lime’s projected operating income in
the new markets, thus the establishment risk for the
company is deemed to be low.

Human capital is critical to the Lime Group and
access to competent personnel is a critical success
factor. The Group meets this challenge by offering
employees competitive and market-aligned
compensation packages. The Group carries out
annual trainee programs to secure the growth and
availability of competent personnel. Over time, the
access to personnel with the right skills varies, howe-
ver, which can lead to cost increases for the Group.

The sensitivity analysis below highlights the effect
on the Lime Group’s income before tax in 2018, which
amounted to MSEK 30.1, of changes to a number of
conditions:

Förvaltningsberättelse

ANNUAL REPORT 2018 LIME TECHNOLOGIES AB (PUBL) ANNUAL REPORT 2018 LIME TECHNOLOGIES AB (PUBL) 61

Sensitivity analysis Change

Income on
income before

tax (MSEK)

Demand for licenses / subscriptions +/– 5 % +/– 5,2 (3,9)

Demand for Expert Services +/– 5 % +/– 4,7 (3,3)

Personnel expenses +/– 5 %  –/+ 7,4 (6,1)

STIBOR* +/– 10 bps –/+ 0,1 (0,1)

EUR/SEK* +/– 10% +/– 0,1 (0,2)

Research & development
The Lime Group develops software for sales and
customer management. This work involves surveying,
program development and testing. During the year, a
total of MSEK 17.3 (13.3) was invested in capitalised
development expenses. The capitalisation principle
is described in note 2.6 to the accounts.

Development is under way of a brand-new product
that helps companies to streamline their prospecting
and sales. Developing the product requires develop-
ment of advanced recommendation algorithms. The
Group also develops web-based services for existing
products.

The Lime Group bases its development on existing